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While the Staff Evaluation Submission Handbook outlines this same information, this list of commonly asked 
questions provides explicit clarification to some of the common nuances related to the Staff Evaluation 
Submission.  
 

1. Question: Who is responsible for submitting to the Staff Evaluation Submission? 
 

Answer: All LEAs including Vocational Schools, Charter Schools, and Special Services School Districts are 
required to submit to the Staff Evaluation. Approved Private Schools for Students with Disabilities are 
exempt from this submission.  
 

2. Question: I am a Charter School and I have different guidelines pertaining to AchieveNJ. Do I still have 
to report? 
 
Answer: Yes, all Charter Schools must report to the Staff Evaluation Submission.  As a Charter School you 
have different requirements related to AchieveNJ, but some evaluation process must be in place. If you 
are not implementing the AchieveNJ requirements collected in this submission, you should report the 
value of C, indicating you are a Charter School, in all of the evaluation specific fields except for 
Summative Rating.  If you are implementing any of the collected requirements in the submission, then 
you should report the appropriate rating value of 1.00-4.00. 
 

3. Question: Which staff members do we need to report to the Staff Evaluation Submission? 
 
Answer: All active certificated staff members that fall under the job codes 1000-2722 & 4001 for 
teachers, 0201-0262 for administrators (principals and assistant/vice principals), and 0300-0703 & 3100-
4000 for other certificated staff. Superintendents and Business Administrators are excluded from this 
submission. 
 
Those certificated staff members who were evaluated during the 2015-2016 school year but were 
inactivated prior to the June 30 SMID Snapshot can be reported to the Staff Evaluation Submission.  If an 
evaluation was completed, the staff member should be reported. This includes staff members that did 
not complete the year but their evaluation was completed. If the staff member did not complete the 
year and the evaluation was not completed then it is optional to report the staff member.  
 

4. Which staff members are considered “other” certificated staff? 
 
Answer: Those staff members that fall into Job Codes 0300-0703 & 3100-4000 are the additional staff 
members that should be included in your Staff Evaluation Submission.  These are those positions that 
fall under the Supervisor, Non-Supervisory Coordinator, Directors, Counselors, and Educational Services 
categories of the Job Code Job Codes Subcategories list found in the NJ SMART Help & Support tab.   
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5. Question: Do we need to submit the same personnel to the Staff Evaluation Submission that we have 
submitted to SMID Management?  

 
Answer: No, only the certificated staff noted in question 2 should be reported to the Staff Evaluation 
Submission. You shouldn’t report all active staff members.  

 
6. Question: Why are we being asked to submit personnel to these collections? 
 

Answer: This submission is collected pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6 and N.J.A.C. 6A:10. In 2012, the New 
Jersey State Legislature unanimously passed the TEACHNJ Act, which mandated the implementation of a 
new teacher evaluation system. AchieveNJ is that evaluation system. This data collection allows the 
NJDOE and your LEA to meet the federal and state requirements associated with the reporting of staff 

evaluation data. The AchieveNJ website, www.nj.gov/education/AchieveNJ, includes several resources 
about the new evaluation system, including a comprehensive presentation, overviews for teachers and 
principals, and FAQs. 

 
7. Who has access within my local LEA to submit this data to NJ SMART? 

 
Answer: The owner of this submission to NJ SMART will need to be a local decision made prior to the 
open of the practice submission. The Homeroom Administrator within each LEA will have the ability to 
provide “Staff Evaluation” specific access for the person designated. The user that receives access to the 
Staff Evaluation Submission will also have access to SMID Management and the Staff Submission, but 
users that already have access to SMID Management and Staff Submission will not automatically receive 
access to the Staff Evaluation Submission.  
 

8. Question: What is the reporting period or snapshot for this submission? 
 
Answer: This submission reflects evaluation results for the entire school year. For example, the official 
EOY Staff Evaluation Submission occurring in July 2016 will reflect the evaluations done for staff in the 
2015-2016 School Year and will validate against the June 30, 2016 SMID Snapshot. 
 

9. Question: How is a staff member employed by two or more districts reported?   
 

Answer: Each staff person will be assigned only one unique staff member identifier (SMID).  The LEA that 
is evaluating the staff member should be the district that reports the staff member to the Staff Evaluation 
Submission.  If the certificated staff member is evaluated by multiple LEAs, each district should report the 
staff member, with the evaluation information that applies only to each specific LEA.  It is possible for a 
staff member to be reported by more than one district.  
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10. Question: I have a staff member who holds two jobs; one as a teacher and one as a principal (or any 
other iteration of two different functions within a school for evaluated staff). How is this staff member 
reported? How should a staff member be reported that changed certificated position mid-way through 
the school year? 
 
Answer: Generally, if a staff member holds two roles within the district, you will want to report the most 
senior role. In some cases, a district may choose to adopt a hybrid system for roles that are not purely 
teachers or administrators. In these cases, it is acceptable to note the staff member as OCS and submit a 
teaching evaluation rating as well as an administrator evaluation rating if applicable. As a reminder, the 
Staff Evaluation Submission collects one row per staff member, even if the staff member holds more 
than one job. 
 

11. Question: Since the job codes for staff members are collected in the October 15th Staff Submission, a 
staff member may change job codes before the EOY Staff Evaluation Submission is collected. How will 
you know what job code the staff member is evaluated for? 

 
Answer: This guidance follows the general guidance for the submission; the evaluation data that is 
completed and available for the staff member should be reported to the Staff Evaluation Submission. 
The Staff Evaluation Submission will not be validating against the job codes submitted to the Staff 
Submission. 

 
12. Question: How do I report staff members that are exiting the LEA as of June 30th or are changing job 

codes beginning July 1st? 
 

Answer: Even though the transition of staff within local systems typically happens at the end of June or 
early July, the Staff Evaluation Submission is to reflect the information as of the ending school year. This 
means the evaluation data should be submitted for staff before those transitions happen. The Staff 
Evaluation Submission collects what “was” for the school year, not “what will be.” Those end of year 
transitions will be reflected in the next school year’s SMID Management and October 15th Staff 
Submission, and the evaluation data of that new position will be collected at the end of the next school 
year. 

 

13. Question: Are long term certificated substitutes reported to the Staff Evaluation Submission?  
 

Answer: This determination is to be made at a local LEA level. If the LEA makes the determination that 
the substitute has been teaching long enough to be evaluated, then the staff member should be 
submitted to the Staff Evaluation Submission.  

 
14. Question: How do I report co-teachers in a classroom? Would both teachers be reported to the Staff 

Evaluation Submission? 
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Answer: The district must make local determination for reporting co-teachers. If the staff members are 
certificated and being evaluated, they should be submitted to the Staff Evaluation Submission. 

 
15. Question: What do I do if my teacher was not evaluated during the 2015-2016 school year? 

 
Answer:  You should report the appropriate value in the field that indicates the staff member was not 
evaluated (see handbook) and then contact the NJ SMART Help Desk at njsmart@pcgus.com with the 
reason as to why they were not evaluated. If your LEA is unsure if a staff member is supposed to be 
evaluated, please contact educatorevaluation@doe.state.nj.us for assistance. 

 
16. Question: I have a teacher teaching a tested subject, and should therefore have the mSGP as a 

component of that teacher’s evaluation. However, according to mSGP guidelines, the teacher does not 
yet meet the criteria to have an mSGP assigned. How should I report the teacher’s summative rating? 
 
Answer: If the staff member is not expected to have an mSGP, then report a summative rating value. If 
the staff member does get an mSGP, use the “SGP” value in the Summative Rating data element. 
 

17. Question: Do preschools submit to the Staff Evaluation Submission? 
 
Answer: Yes, public preschool staff should be submitted to the Staff Evaluation Submission. The 
determination for submitting staff in provider preschools should be based on who does the evaluation. 
If the public LEA does the evaluation of those staff members, then they should be submitted to the Staff 
Evaluation Submission. If the provider preschool does their own evaluation of staff, that data should not 
be submitted to the Staff Evaluation Submission. All staff for which TEACHNJ applies should have 
evaluation data submission to this submission. 
 

18. Question: The evaluation tool used by our district does not fit into the 1.00-4.00 scale provided in NJ 
SMART. How do I report our scores? 
 
Answer: It is the responsibility of the district to convert the in-house score to conform to the 1.00-4.00 
scale, as required by AchieveNJ. If your LEA needs support in this area, contact 
educatorevaluation@doe.state.nj.us for assistance. 
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